million related to the operations of the San Juan Basin properties subsequent to December 31, 2014 and one-time
adjustments related primarily to liabilities assumed by the buyer, which resulted in pre-tax proceeds to Energen of
approximately $378 million before consideration of transaction costs of approximately $2.8 million. Energen
recognized a pre-tax gain of $27.1 million on the sale. The purchase price is subject to further purchase price
adjustments following closing. Energen used proceeds from the sale to reduce long-term indebtedness. At December
31, 2014, proved reserves associated with these San Juan Basin properties totaled 69,038 MBOE.

Summarized below are the consolidated results of operations for the three months and nine months ended September
30, 2015 and 2014, on an unaudited pro forma basis which gives effect to the sale as if it had occurred at the
beginning of the earliest period presented. The pro forma financial information does not purport to be indicative of
results of operations that would have occurred had the transaction occurred on the basis assumed above nor are they
indicative of results of the future operations of the enterprises.

Three months ended Nine months ended
September 30, September 30,

(in thousands, except per share data) 2015 2014 2015 2014
Total revenues $295,573 $449,778 $653,151 $914,510
Gain (loss) from continuing operations $(227,863 ) $14,188 $(377,066 ) $2,268
Net income (loss) $(227,863 ) $450,808 $(377,066 ) $471,758
Diluted earnings per average common share from
continuing operations $(2.89 ) $0.19 $(5.02 ) $0.03

Diluted earnings per average common share $(2.89 ) $6.13 $(5.02 ) $6.44
Basic earnings per average common share from
continuing operations $(2.89 ) $0.19 $(5.02 ) $0.03

Basic earnings per average common share $(2.89 ) $6.17 $(5.02 ) $6.47

Energen completed an estimated total of $61.1 million in various purchases of unproved leasehold largely in the
Permian Basin during the nine months ended September 30, 2015. During 2014, Energen completed a total of
approximately $68.5 million in various purchases of unproved leasehold properties, including the October 2014
purchase of approximately 15,000 net acres of unproved leasehold in the Mancos formation oil play in the San Juan
Basin for $22.8 million.

15. DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS AND HELD FOR SALE PROPERTIES

As discussed in Note 14, Acquisition and Disposition of Properties, the following table details held for sale properties